ORDINANCE No. 996

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING and ADDING TO SECTION 38-4-33 of the REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois that:

Section 38-4-33 of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis is amended as follows:

38-4-33 <u>USER CHARGE SYSTEM</u> The following rates are established for the User Charge System:

- (A) User Rate All users of the Wastewater Facilities of the City shall pay a minimum monthly bill of Four Dollars and Seventy-Five cents (\$4.75) per billing period for users inside the City limits or Nine Dollars and Seventy-Five cents (\$9.75) per billing period for users outside the City limits for each connection to the system. The purpose of this minimum bill is to recover the fixed overhead costs associated with operating and maintaining the City sewer system. (Ord. No. 834; 03-24-97)
- (B) Inside City \$4.65 per 1,000 gallons per month beginning July 1, 2013 (on bills having a due date of August 15, 2013)
- (C) Outside City \$6.30 per 1,000 gallons per month beginning July 1, 2013 (on bills having a due date of August 15, 2013)
- (D) <u>Village of Coalton</u> \$2.00 per 1,000 gallons per month beginning May 1, 2002

Passed by the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois this _______ day of ______, 2013.

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Keith E Hancock, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Pamela J. Burdzilauskas, City Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS

MONGTOMERY COUNTY

CERTIFICATION

I, PAMELA J. BURDZILAUSKAS, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.

I further certify that on June 24, 2013 the City Council of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 996, which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 996, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on June 25, 2013, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.

Dated at Nokomis, Illinois, this 25th day of June 2013.

Remela J Burdzilaustas

CITY CLERK